RESOLUTION NO. 08-10

A RESOLUTION DECLARING A STATE OF EMERGENCY FOR THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY MEASURE.

WHEREAS, the Village of Thornville sustained extensive damage from wind and storms that traversed the state of Ohio on Sunday September 14, 2008 as remnants of Hurricane Ike.

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the Village of Thornville examined the resulting damage and verbally declared a state of emergency for the Village on Monday September 15, 2008 at 2:30 p.m.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 3, Article XVIII of the Ohio Constitution, Village Council desires to reaffirm the Mayor's declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

Section I:

A state of emergency is hereby declared for the Village of Thornville, Perry County, Ohio.

Section II:

This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the Village of Thornville. Emergency passage is necessary in order to expeditiously secure state and federal funding for the damage sustained by the Village. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

passed:

APPROVED:

BETH A. PATRICK, MAYOR

The form to Manager

DEBORAH MORGAN, CLERK OF COUNCIL

Deborah Morgan, Clerk of Conneil